
Thank you for purchasing the Goldring Ethos stereo moving coil cartridge. We appreciate that you 
have entrusted your musical enjoyment to us; your new Goldring cartridge is the primary component 
in the audio reproduction chain and the only one in direct contact with your precious vinyl collection.

You may rest assured that your trust has not been misplaced. Each Ethos cartridge is hand crafted and 
adjusted so that it faithfully reproduces the complete musical performance from the largest possible 
dynamic transient to the smallest subtle nuance.

The hand-built GOL-1 generator was originally developed in the heyday of vinyl for a smooth and 
extended frequency response. It has now been re-engineered and improved to enhance its world 
class reputation. This generator helps make the Goldring Ethos the perfect example of what a true 
hi-fi cartridge should be – detailed, uncoloured and very enjoyable.

DESIGN FEATURES
Line-contact stylus - enables the completely accurate retrieval of high frequency detail.
Alloy cantilever - tuned to the ideal length for optimal trackability and ride height.
Cross-shaped armature - reduces moving mass and improves channel separation for a strong stereo image.
Optimised suspension - new improved damper pad sets correct cartridge compliance to minimise mis-tracking 
and improve compatibility.
Neodymium magnet - light and powerful providing a strong, uniform field for more linear frequency response.
Aluminium body shell - rigidly couples the motor system to the tonearm for maximum information retrieval.

CARTRIDGE MOUNTING
The Ethos cartridge is compatible with all tonearms of effective mass 4-18 g having a headshell 
with standard 12.7 mm (0.5 in) fixing centres. Remove the old cartridge from the tonearm before 
beginning. Working with the stylus guard still in place, connect the colour coded tonearm leads to 
the corresponding connection pins on the rear of the new cartridge (see Fig. 1) A=Cold Left (Blue), 
B=Hot Left (White), C=Cold Right (Green), D=Hot Right (Red).
Warning: Under no circumstances should the headshell leads be soldered directly to the contact pins on 
the cartridge. Heat applied to the contact pins will cause irreversible damage to the internal components.

Use only the socket head mounting screws provided. Two lengths of screw are included with the 
cartridge; select the shortest screws that give a secure fit. Insert the screws from the top and loosely 
attach the cartridge to the headshell so that its position can still be adjusted. Please note that the 
Ethos cartridge body contains threaded mounting holes so nuts are not required when mounting the 
cartridge (see Fig. 2).

CARTRIDGE AL IGNMENT
Refer to your tonearm manufacturer’s instructions to properly set the exact position of the cartridge 
within the headshell. Only when aligned correctly will the cartridge perform to its full potential. For 
correct alignment a stylus protractor must be used to set the optimum overhang distance.

Ensure that the cartridge’s zenith angle (Fig. 3) and overhang distance are correctly set before 
tightening both screws using the allen key provided. To avoid damage do not over-tighten the screws. 
Finally, make sure the cartridge’s azimuth angle (Fig. 4) and vertical tracking angle (Fig. 5) are 
correctly set, referring to the tonearm manufacturer’s instructions to make adjustments if necessary.

PLAYING WEIGHT
The recommended playing weight for the Ethos cartridge is 1.75 g. Refer to the manufacturer’s 
instructions for the set-up procedure specific to your tonearm. Do not forget to remove the stylus 
guard before setting the playing weight. Do not exceed the maximum specified playing weight. To 
prevent damage when not in use, remember to refit the stylus guard.

PREAMPL IFIER CONNECTIONS
The Ethos cartridge features moving coil technology and should therefore only be connected to the 
MC input of your phono preamplifier. The load resistance should initially be set to 100 Ω, but may 
be adjusted in order to fine-tune the tone of the cartridge to your personal taste. Refer to your phono 
preamplifier manufacturer’s instructions for guidance on adjusting the load resistance.

STYLUS CARE
The stylus assembly is a delicate mechanism which can be easily damaged. It should only be handled 
with the utmost care. Steel objects such as screwdrivers will be attracted by the powerful magnet in the 
cartridge. Extra care must be taken to prevent such objects being drawn towards the stylus.

STYLUS REPLACEMENT
Goldring styli are manufactured to the highest possible standard. However, it is vital that the condition 
of the stylus is regularly checked. If properly cared for a line-contact diamond stylus can last up to 
1000 hours before wear causes noticeable degradation of performance. A damaged or worn stylus 
will cause irreparable damage to your precious vinyl collection and should be replaced immediately.

The Ethos cartridge has an integral stylus which cannot be replaced by the user. If your stylus is worn or 
damaged, speak to your hi-fi dealer or contact Goldring directly via the Goldring website to arrange 
for your stylus to be replaced at our factory. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICAT ION
Model Details
Name:
Product code:
Colour:
Cartridge type:

Construction
Stylus profile:
Stylus radius:
Cantilever:
Coil wire:
Coil windings:
Armature type:
Magnet:
Generator model:
Body material:
Replacement stylus:

GUARANTEE
This cartridge is guaranteed against electrical and mechanical faults for one year from date of purchase. This 
guarantee does not include worn styli, and is invalidated if the instructions are not complied with or if any 
unauthorised modification, repair or alteration has been attempted.

Ethos
GL0003M
Silver
Moving coil

 
Vital line-contact
8 x 35 μm (0.3 x 1.4 mil)
Aluminium alloy
Oxygen free copper
32 per channel
Low mass cross shape
Neodymium
GOL-1
Aircraft aluminium
Factory replaceable

Transducer Characteristics
Frequency range:
Frequency response:
Channel balance:
Channel separation:
Sensitivity:
Static compliance:
Dynamic compliance:
Vertical tracking angle:

Electrical Characteristics
Load resistance:
Load capacitance:
Internal inductance:
Internal resistance:

Mechanical Characteristics
Cartridge mass:
Total mass (incl. fixings):
Fixing centres:
Playing weight:

 
10 Hz - 32 kHz
± 2 dB (35 Hz - 18 kHz)
<1 dB at 1 kHz
>30 dB at 1 kHz
0.5 mV ± 1 dB at 1 kHz, 5 cm/s (rms)
25 mm/N
15 mm/N
20°

 
100 Ω
100 - 1000 pF
7.5 μH typical
4 Ω typical

 
7.7 g
8.5 g
12.7 mm (0.5 in)
1.5 - 2.0 g (1.75 g)

W W W . G O L D R I N G . C O . U K

E T H O S
M O V I N G  C O I L  C A R T R I D G E

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez témoignée en achetant la Cellule stéréo à bobine mobile 
Goldring Ethos, pour votre plaisir musical ; votre nouvelle cellule Goldring est le principal élément de la chaîne de 
reproduction audio et la seule en contact direct avec les vinyles de votre précieuse collection.

Soyez certain que nous ne décevrons pas la confiance que vous nous avez accordée. Chaque cellule Ethos est fabriquée 
à la main et ajustée afin de reproduire fidèlement la performance musicale complète, de la dynamique transitoire la plus 
grande possible à la plus petite nuance subtile.

Le générateur GOL-1, également fabriqué à la main, a été mis au point au départ à l'âge d'or des vinyles pour une 
réponse en fréquence linéaire et prolongée. Il a été repensé et amélioré pour rehausser sa réputation mondiale. Ce 
générateur fait de la Goldring Ethos l'exemple parfait de ce que doit être une véritable cellule hi-fi : précise, sans 
couleur et très appréciable.

PART ICULARITÉS DE CONCEPT ION
Stylet à contact linéaire - permet de capter les hautes fréquences avec une parfaite précision.
Cantilever en alliage - réglé à la longueur idéale pour garantir une traçabilité et une hauteur de bras optimales.
Armature en forme de croix - réduit la masse en mouvement et améliore la séparation des canaux pour une image stéréo 
éblouissante.
Suspension optimisée - le nouveau coussin amortisseur amélioré permet de régler la compliance de la cellule à la bonne 
hauteur afin de minimiser le dérapage de la pointe de lecture et d'améliorer la compatibilité.
Aimant au néodyme  - léger et puissant, créant un champ magnétique uniforme pour une réponse en fréquence plus 
linéaire.
Coque en aluminium - assure l'accouplement rigide du système motorisé au bras de lecture pour maximiser la lecture de 
l'information gravée.

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA CELLULE
La cellule Ethos est compatible avec tous les bras de lecture ayant une masse effective comprise entre 4 et 18 g et un 
porte-cellule ayant des entraxes de fixation standards de 12,7 mm (0,5 po). Avant de commencer, retirez l'ancienne 
cellule du bras de lecture. Avec le dispositif de protection du stylet toujours en place, branchez les fils à code couleur 
du bras de lecture sur les broches de connexion correspondantes à l'arrière de la nouvelle cellule (voir Fig. 1) A=Froid 
Gauche (bleu), B=Chaud Gauche (blanc), C=Froid Droite (vert), D=Chaud Droite (rouge).
Avertissement : Il ne faut en aucun cas que les fils de liaison ne soient soudés directement aux broches de contact de la 
cellule. La chaleur appliquée aux broches de contact endommage les composants internes de manière irréversible.

N'utilisez que les vis de montage à tête creuse fournies. La cellule est fournie avec deux longueurs de vis ; sélectionnez 
les vis les plus courtes qui permettent de la sécuriser. Insérez les vis à partir du haut et fixez la cellule au porte-cellule sans 
serrer afin de pouvoir ajuster sa position. Veuillez noter que le corps de la cellule Ethos comporte des trous de montage 
filetés afin que des écrous ne soient pas nécessaires lors du montage de la cellule (savoir Fig. 2).

AL IGNEMENT DE LA CELLULE
Reportez-vous aux instructions du fabricant du bras de lecture pour régler correctement la position exacte de la cellule 
à l'intérieur du porte-cellule. C'est seulement lorsque la cellule est alignée correctement qu'elle peut fonctionner à son 
plein potentiel. Un gabarit d'alignement doit être utilisé afin de régler la distance d'avance optimale du bras et obtenir 
un alignement correct.

Assurez-vous que l'angle du zénith (Fig. 3) et la distance d'avance sont réglés correctement avant de serrer les vis à l'aide 
de la clé Allen fournie. Pour éviter tout dommage, ne serrez pas les vis trop fort. Enfin, assurez-vous que l'angle de l'azimut 
(Fig. 4) et l'angle de suivi vertical (Fig. 5) sont réglés correctement, en vous référant aux instructions du fabricant du bras de 
lecture pour effectuer des ajustements au besoin.

POIDS DE LA CELLULE EN SERVICE
Le poids recommandé de la cellule Ethos en service est de 1,75 g. Consulter les instructions du fabricant pour connaître 
la procédure d'installation spécifique au bras de lecture. N'oubliez pas de retirer la protection du stylet avant de définir 
le poids en service. Ne dépassez pas le poids maximum prévu en service. Pour éviter tout dommage du stylet lorsqu'il 
n'est pas utilisé, n'oubliez pas de remettre le dispositif de protection du stylet.

CONNEXIONS DU PRÉAMPL IFICATEUR
La cellule Ethos est dotée de la technologie de la bobine mobile et ne doit donc être connectée qu'à l'entrée MC du 
préamplificateur de votre électrophone. La résistance de charge doit être d'abord réglée sur 100 Ω, mais pourrait être 
ajustée afin d'affiner le réglage de la tonalité de la cellule à votre convenance. Consultez les instructions du fabricant 
du préamplificateur de votre électrophone pour connaître les consignes de réglage de la résistance de charge.

ENTRET IEN DU STYLET
L'ensemble du stylet est un mécanisme délicat qui peut être aisément endommagé. Il ne doit être manipulé qu'avec 
d'extrêmes précautions. Les objets en acier tels qu'un tournevis seront attirés par l'aimant puissant dans la cellule. 
D'extrêmes précautions doivent être prises pour que ces objets ne soient pas attirés vers le stylet.

REMPLACEMENT DU STYLET
Les stylets Goldring sont fabriqués selon des normes les plus élevées. Toutefois, il est essentiel de vérifier régulièrement 
l'état du stylet. Si vous prenez bien soin du stylet à contact linéaire, à pointe diamant, il peut durer jusqu'à 1000 heures 
avant que son usure entraîne une dégradation sensible des performances. Un stylet endommagé ou usé endommagera 
votre précieuse collection de vinyles de manière irrémédiable et il doit être remplacé immédiatement.

La cellule Ethos est pourvue d'un stylet intégré qui ne peut pas être remplacé par l'utilisateur. Si votre stylet est usé ou 
endommagé, adressez-vous à votre revendeur hi-fi ou contactez Goldring directement via le site Web Goldring afin 
que votre stylet soit remplacé dans notre usine.

CARACTÉRIST IQUES TECHNIQUES
Détails du modèle
Nom:
Référence du produit:
Coloris:
Type de cellule:

Construction
Pointe du stylet:
Rayon du stylet:
Cantilever:
Fil de la bobine:
Spires de bobine:
Type d'armature:
Aimant:
Modèle de générateur:
Matériau du corps:
Stylet de rechange:

GARANTIE
Cette cellule est garantie contre les défauts électriques et mécaniques pendant un an à compter de la date d'achat. Cette 
garantie ne s'applique pas aux stylets usés et elle n'est plus valide en cas de non respect des instructions ou de tentative 
d'altération, réparation ou modification non autorisée.

Ethos
GL0003M
Argent
Bobine mobile

 
Vital, à contact linéaire
8 x 35 μm (0,3 x 1,4 mil)
Alliage d'aluminium
Cuivre exempt d'oxygène
32 par canal
En forme de croix, de faible masse
Néodyme
GOL-1
Aluminium d'avionnerie
Remplaçable en usine

Caractéristiques du transducteur
Plage de fréquences:
Réponse en fréquence
Équilibre des canaux:
Séparation des canaux:
Sensibilité:
Compliance statique:
Compliance dynamique:
Angle de suivi vertical:

Caractéristiques électriques
Résistance de charge:
Capacité de charge:
Inductance interne:
Résistance interne:

Caractéristiques mécaniques
Poids de la cellule:
Masse totale (fixations comprises):
Entraxes de fixation:
Poids en service:

 
10 Hz - 32 kHz
± 2 dB (35 Hz - 18 kHz)
<1 dB à 1 kHz
>30 dB à 1 kHz
0,5 mV ± 1 dB à 1 kHz, 5 cm/s (rms)
25 mm/N
15 mm/N
20°

 
100 Ω
100 - 1000 pF
7,5 μH typique
4 Ω typique

 
             7,7 g
             8,5 g
             12,7 mm (0.5 po)
             entre 1,5 g et 2,0 g (1,75 g)

E T H O S
C E L L U L E  À  B O B I N E  M O B I L E

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des MC-Stereo-Tonabnehmers Goldring Ethos. Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich uns für Ihren 
Musikgenuss anvertrauen. Ihr neuer Goldring-Tonabnehmer ist die primäre Komponente in der Audiowiedergabekette 
und die einzige, die in direktem Kontakt mit Ihrer wertvollen Vinylsammlung ist.

Sie dürfen sicher sein, dass Ihr Vertrauen nicht enttäuscht wird. Jeder Ethos-Tonabnehmer ist handgefertigt und so 
eingestellt, dass er die komplette musikalische Darbietung vom größtmöglichen dynamischen Einschwingverhalten bis 
hin zur kleinsten subtilen Nuance originalgetreu reproduziert.

Der handgebaute Generator GOL-1 wurde ursprünglich in der Blütezeit der Schallplatte für einen konstanten 
Frequenzgang bis hin zu tiefsten Frequenzen entwickelt. Er ist jetzt technisch überarbeitet und verbessert worden, 
um seinen erstklassigen Ruf weltweit noch weiter zu verbessern. Dieser Generator hilft, den Goldring Ethos zum 
perfekten Beispiel dafür zu machen, was ein echter HiFi-Tonabnehmer sein sollte: detailliert, ungefärbt und ein wahrer 
Ohrenschmaus.

DESIGNMERKMALE
Linienkontaktnadel - ermöglicht die exakte Aufnahme von Hochfrequenzdetails.
Legierter Nadelträger - auf die ideale Länge für ein optimales Tracking und eine optimale Spielhöhe eingestellt.
Kreuzförmige Armatur - reduziert die bewegte Masse und verbessert die Kanaltrennung für ein starkes Stereobild.
Optimierte Aufhängung - neue verbesserte Dämpferpad-Sets korrigieren die Tonabnehmer-Compliance, um ein falsches 
Tracking zu minimieren und die Kompatibilität zu verbessern.
Neodym-Magnet - leicht und kräftig, liefert ein starkes, gleichförmiges Feld für einen lineareren Frequenzgang.
Aluminiumgehäuse - koppelt das Motorsystem fest an den Tonarm für maximale Informationsaufnahme.

MONTAGE DES TONABNEHMERS
Der Ethos-Tonabnehmer ist mit allen Tonarmen mit einer effektiven Masse von 4-18 g kompatibel und hat einen 
Tonabnehmerkopf mit einem Standard-Befestigungsabstand von 12,7 mm. Entfernen Sie den alten Tonabnehmer vom 
Tonarm, bevor Sie beginnen. Arbeiten Sie mit angebrachter Nadelschutzabdeckung. Schließen Sie die farbkodierten 
Tonarm-Kabel an den entsprechenden Anschlussstiften an der Rückseite des neuen Tonabnehmers an (siehe Abb. 1) 
A= „kalt“ links (blau), B=„heiß“ links (weiß), C=„kalt“ rechts (grün); D=„heiß“ rechts (rot).
Achtung: Die Kabel des Tonabnehmerkopfes dürfen unter keinen Umständen direkt mit den Kontaktstiften des 
Tonabnehmers verlötet werden. Direkte Hitzeeinwirkung auf die Kontaktstifte verursacht irreversible Schäden an den 
internen Bauteilen.

Verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferten Innensechskantschrauben. Im Lieferumfang sind Schrauben in zwei Längen 
enthalten; wählen Sie die kürzesten Schrauben aus, die einen sicheren Halt bieten. Setzen Sie die Schrauben von 
oben ein und stecken Sie den Tonabnehmer lose auf den Tonabnehmerkopf, so dass die Position noch angepasst 
werden kann. Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Gehäuse des Ethos-Tonabnehmers Montagelöcher mit Gewinde enthält. 
Für die Montage des Tonabnehmers sind daher keine Muttern erforderlich (siehe Abb. 2).

AUSRICHTEN DES TONABNEHMERS
Entnehmen Sie bitte den Anleitungen des Tonarmherstellers, wie der Tonabnehmer innerhalb des Tonabnehmerkopfes 
positioniert werden muss. Der Tonabnehmer funktioniert nur optimal, wenn er richtig ausgerichtet ist. Zum richtigen 
Ausrichten muss eine Nadelverlängerung verwendet werden, um den optimalen Überhangabstand einzustellen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Zenitwinkel des Tonabnehmers (Abb. 3) und der Überhangabstand richtig eingestellt sind, 
bevor beide Schrauben mit dem mitgelieferten Inbusschlüssel festgezogen werden. Um Schäden zu vermeiden, ziehen 
Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an. Stellen Sie abschließend sicher, dass der Azimutwinkel (Abb. 4) und der Vertikalwinkel 
(Abb. 5) richtig eingestellt sind. Stellen Sie die Winkel bei Bedarf entsprechend den Anleitungen des Tonarmherstellers ein.

SP IELGEWICHT
Das empfohlene Spielgewicht für den Ethos-Tonabnehmer ist 1,75 g. Informationen zur Einstellung Ihres Tonarms 
entnehmen Sie bitte den spezifischen Herstelleranweisungen für Ihren Tonarm. Entfernen Sie die Nadelschutzabdeckung, 
bevor Sie das Spielgewicht einstellen. Das vorgegebene maximale Spielgewicht darf nicht überschritten werden. Bei 
Nichtgebrauch die Nadelschutzabdeckung wieder aufsetzen, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

ANSCHLUSS DES VORVERSTÄRKERS
Der Ethos-Tonabnehmer enthält Moving Coil-Technologie und sollte daher nur am MC-Eingang Ihres Phono-Vorverstärkers 
angeschlossen werden. Der Lastwiderstand sollte anfänglich auf 100 Ω eingestellt werden, kann aber angepasst werden, 
um den Ton des Tonabnehmers auf Ihren persönlichen Geschmack feinzutunen. Informationen zum Anpassen des 
Lastwiderstands finden Sie in den Herstelleranweisungen für Ihren Phono-Vorverstärker.

PFLEGE DER NADEL
Die Nadelbaugruppe ist ein empfindlicher Mechanismus, der leicht beschädigt werden kann. Er sollte nur mit größter 
Sorgfalt gehandhabt werden. Gegenstände aus Stahl wie z. B. Schraubendreher werden von dem starken Magneten 
im Tonabnehmer angezogen. Zusätzliche Vorsicht ist erforderlich, um zu verhindern, dass diese Gegenstände zur Nadel 
gezogen werden.

ERSATZNADELN
Goldring-Nadeln sind nach dem höchstmöglichen Standard hergestellt. Es ist aber wichtig, dass der Zustand der Nadel 
regelmäßig geprüft wird. Bei ordnungsgemäßer Pflege kann eine Linienkontakt-Diamantnadel bis zu 1000 Betriebsstunden 
halten, bevor eine abnutzungsbedingte Leistungsminderung erkennbar wird. Eine beschädigte oder abgenutzte Nadel 
kann Ihrer wertvollen Vinylsammlung irreparable Schäden zufügen und sollte daher sofort ausgetauscht werden.

Der Ethos-Tonabnehmer hat eine integrierte Nadel, die nicht vom Benutzer ausgetauscht werden kann. Wenn Ihre 
Nadel abgenutzt oder beschädigt ist, sprechen Sie mit Ihrem HiFi-Händler oder kontaktieren Sie Goldring direkt über 
die Goldring-Website, um Ihre Nadel in unserem Werk austauschen zu lassen.

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIK AT IONEN
Modellangaben
Name:
Artikelnummer:
Farbe:
Tonabnehmer:

Konstruktion
Nadelschliff:
Nadeldurchmesser:
Nadelträger:
Spulendraht:
Spulenwicklungen:
Armatur:
Magnet:
Generator-Modell:
Gehäusematerial:
Ersatznadel:

GARANTIE
Der Garantieschutz dieses Tonabnehmersystems gilt für elektrische und mechanische Fehler, die innerhalb eines Jahres nach 
dem Kaufdatum auftreten. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für abgenutzte Nadeln und tritt außer Kraft, falls die Anleitungen nicht 
befolgt oder nicht genehmigte Modifikationen, Reparaturen oder Änderungen vorgenommen wurden.

Ethos
GL0003M
Silber
Moving Coil (bewegte Spule)

 
Vital Linienkontak
8 x 35 μm (0,3 x 1,4 mil)
Aluminiumlegierung
Sauerstofffreies Kupfer
32 pro Kanal
Geringe Masse, kreuzförmig
Neodym
GOL-1
Flugzeugaluminium
Im Werk austauschbar

Kenndaten des Messwandlers
Frequenzbereich:
Frequenzgang:
Kanalbalance:
Kanaltrennung:
Empfindlichkeit:
Statische Einhaltung:
Dynamische Einhaltung:
Vertikalwinkel:

Elektrische Kenndaten
Lastwiderstand:
Lastkapazität:
Innere Induktivität:
Innenwiderstand:

Mechanische Kenndaten
Masse des Tonabnehmers:
Gesamtmasse (inkl. Befestigungen):
Befestigungsdurchmesser:
Spielgewicht:

 
10 Hz - 32 kHz
± 2 dB (35 Hz - 18 kHz)
<1 dB bei 1 kHz
>30 dB bei 1 kHz
0.5 mV ± 1 dB bei 1 kHz, 5 cm/s (eff)
25 mm/N
15 mm/N
20°

 
100 Ω
100 - 1000 pF
7.5 μH (typisch)
4 Ω (typisch)

 
               7,7 g
               8,5 g
               12,7 mm (0,5 Zoll)
               1,5 - 2,0 g (1,75 g)

E T H O S
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Grazie per aver acquistato Ethos, la testina a bobina mobile stereo di Goldring. Apprezziamo che tu abbia scelto di 
riporre in noi la tua fiducia musicale: la nuova testina di Goldring è il componente primario nell’ambito della riproduzione 
musicale e l’unico a diretto contatto con la preziosa collezione di vinili dei nostri clienti.

I nostri clienti possono essere sicuri di non aver malriposto la propria fiducia. Ciascuna testina Ethos è realizzata a 
mano e regolata in modo da riprodurre fedelmente tutte le esecuzioni musicali, da quelle transitorie e dinamiche più 
ampie possibili fino alla minima sfumatura.

Inizialmente, il generatore GOL-1, realizzato a mano, è stato sviluppato negli anni d’oro del vinile per ottenere una risposta 
in frequenza uniforme ed estesa. Oggi è stato riprogettato e migliorato per valorizzare la sua fama internazionale. 
Questo generatore aiuta a rendere Ethos di Goldring l’esempio perfetto di come dovrebbe essere una vera testina Hi-Fi: 
dettagliata, priva di colorazione e molto piacevole.

CARATTERIST ICHE D I PROGETTAZIONE
Puntina a linea di contatto - consente il recupero estremamente accurato dei dettagli ad alta frequenza.
Cantilever in lega - regolato per ottenere la lunghezza ideale per la tracciabilità e la guida di marcia ottimali della testina.
Induttore modellato per la diafonia - riduce la massa mobile e migliora la separazione dei canali per una solida immagine 
stereo.
Sospensione ottimizzata - il nuovo cuscinetto per smorzatore perfezionato imposta l’agilità corretta della testina per ridurre 
al minimo gli errori di riproduzione e migliorare la compatibilità.
Magnete al neodimio - leggero e potente, fornisce un campo resistente e uniforme per una risposta in frequenza più 
lineare.
Rivestimento della struttura in alluminio - aggancia in modo rigido il sistema del motore al braccio per il massimo recupero 
delle informazioni.

MONTAGGIO DELLA TEST INA
La testina Ethos è compatibile con tutti i bracci di massa effettiva compresa tra 4 e 18 g che dispongono di un portatestina 
con uno standard di 12,7 mm nei centri di fissaggio. Rimuovere la vecchia testina dal braccio prima di iniziare. Operando 
con la protezione della puntina ancora in posizione, collegare i fili del braccio contraddistinti da un colore specifico ai 
corrispondenti spinotti di collegamento sulla parte posteriore della nuova testina (vedere la Fig. 1) A=Freddo sinistro (blu), 
B=Caldo sinistro (bianco), C=Freddo destro (verde), D=Caldo destro (rosso).
Avvertenza: I fili del portatestina non devono in nessun caso essere saldati direttamente agli spinotti di contatto sulla testina. 
Il calore applicato sugli spinotti di contatto causerà danni irreversibili ai componenti interni.

Utilizzare esclusivamente le viti a brugola fornite in dotazione. Con la testina sono incluse viti con due lunghezze diverse; 
scegliere le viti più corte che forniscono un fissaggio sicuro. Inserire le viti dall’alto e far aderire blandamente la testina al 
portatestina in modo che la posizione possa essere ancora regolata. Tenere presente che la struttura della testina Ethos 
contiene fori di montaggio filettati, quindi non sono necessari dadi durante il montaggio della testina (vedere la Fig. 2).

ALL INEAMENTO DELLA TEST INA
Consultare le istruzioni del produttore del braccio per impostare la posizione esatta della testina all’interno del portatestina. 
Solo quando la testina è allineata correttamente, darà sfogo a tutto il suo potenziale. Per ottenere un allineamento corretto, 
deve essere utilizzato un goniometro per puntine per impostare la distanza dalla sporgenza ottimale.

Assicurarsi che l’angolo zenitale della testina (Fig. 3) e la distanza dalla sporgenza siano correttamente impostate prima 
di serrare entrambe le viti utilizzando la chiave a brugola fornita. Per evitare danni, non serrare eccessivamente le viti. 
Infine, assicurarsi che l’angolo azimutale della testina (Fig. 4) e l’angolo di tracciamento verticale (Fig. 5) siano impostati 
correttamente, consultando le istruzioni del produttore del braccio per effettuare le regolazioni opportune, se necessario.

PESO D I LET TURA
Il peso di lettura consigliato per la testina Ethos è pari a 1,75 g. Consultare le istruzioni del produttore per la procedura 
di impostazione specifica per il proprio braccio. Non dimenticare di rimuovere la protezione della puntina prima di 
impostare il peso di lettura. Non superare il peso di lettura massimo specificato. Al fine di evitare danni quando non in 
uso, ricordare di reinserire la puntina.

COLLEGAMENTI DEL PREAMPL IFICATORE
La testina Ethos è caratterizzata dalla tecnologia a bobina mobile, quindi deve essere collegata unicamente all’ingresso 
a bobina mobile (MC) del preamplificatore fono. Inizialmente, la resistenza di carico deve essere impostata su 100 Ω, 
ma può essere regolata per affinare il suono della testina in base al proprio gusto personale. Consultare le istruzioni del 
produttore del preamplificatore fono come guida per regolare la resistenza di carico.

MANUTENZIONE DELLA PUNTINA
Il gruppo della puntina è un meccanismo delicato che può essere facilmente danneggiato. Deve essere maneggiata con 
la massima cura. Gli oggetti in acciaio, come un cacciavite, verranno attratti dal potente magnete presente nella testina. 
Va prestata un’attenzione ancora maggiore per evitare che tali oggetti vengano attratti verso la puntina.

SOST ITUZIONE DELLA PUNTINA
Le puntine di Goldring vengono realizzate secondo gli standard di livello più elevato possibile. Tuttavia, è fondamentale 
controllare regolarmente la condizione della puntina. Se sottoposta ad adeguata manutenzione, una puntina di diamante 
a linea di contatto può durare fino a 1000 ore prima che l’usura provochi una diminuzione evidente delle prestazioni. Una 
puntina danneggiata o usurata causerà danni irreparabili alla collezione di vinili dei nostri clienti e deve essere sostituita 
immediatamente.

La testina Ethos è dotata di una puntina integrata che non può essere sostituita dai nostri clienti. Se la puntina è 
danneggiata o usurata, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore di sistemi Hi-Fi oppure contattare Goldring direttamente tramite 
il sito Web per organizzare la sostituzione della puntina presso la nostra azienda. 

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Dettagli modello
Nome:
Codice prodotto:
Colore:
Tipo di testina:

Costruzione
Profilo puntina:
Raggio puntina:
Cantilever:
Filo della bobina:
Avvolgimento della bobina:
Tipo di induttore:
Magnete:
Modello del generatore:
Materiale della struttura:
Puntina di ricambio:

GARANZIA
Questa testina è garantita contro difetti elettrici e meccanici per un anno dalla data di acquisto. La presente garanzia non 
comprende puntine usurate e viene invalidata se non si seguono le istruzioni o se si tentano modifiche, riparazioni o 
alterazioni non consentite.

Ethos
GL0003M
Argento
A bobina mobile

 
A linea di contatto Vital
8 × 35 μm (0,3 × 1,4 mil)
In lega di alluminio
Rame OFC (Oxygen-Free Copper)
32 per ogni canale
Forma a croce di massa ridotta
Neodimio
GOL-1
Alluminio aeronautico
Sostituibile dall’azienda

Caratteristiche del trasduttore
Gamma di frequenza:
Risposta in frequenza:
Bilanciamento dei canali:
Separazione dei canali:
Sensibilità:
Agibilità statica:
Agilità dinamica:
Angolo di tracciamento verticale:

Caratteristiche elettriche
Resistenza di carico:
Capacità di carico:
Induttanza interna:
Resistenza interna:

Caratteristiche meccaniche
Massa testina:
Massa totale (compresi gli elementi di fissaggio):
Centri di fissaggio:
Peso di lettura:

 
10 Hz - 32 kHz
±2 dB (da 35 Hz a 18 kHz)
<1 dB a 1 kHz
>30 dB a 1 kHz
0,5 mV ± 1 dB a 1 kHz, 5 cm/s (rms)
25 mm/N
15 mm/N
       20°

 
100 Ω
Da 100 a 1000 pF
7,5 μH tipica
4 Ω tipica

 
7,7 g
                           8,5 g
12,7 mm (0,5 in)
Da 1,5 a 2,0 g (1,75 g)

E T H O S
T E S T I N A  A  B O B I N A  M O B I L E

Благодарим вас за покупку стереофонического звукоснимателя с подвижной катушкой Ethos производства компании 
Goldring. Мы ценим, что вы доверили нам свое наслаждение музыкой. Новый звукосниматель Goldring — важнейший 
компонент звукового тракта, и только ему позволено прикоснуться к вашим драгоценным пластинкам.

Будьте уверены, он вас не подведет. Каждый звукосниматель Ethos изготовлен вручную и отрегулирован так, чтобы 
точно воспроизводить музыку во всей ее полноте — от самых острых динамических переходов до мельчайших 
нюансов.

Конструкция собираемого вручную генератора GOL-1 была разработана еще в эпоху расцвета винила и обеспечивает 
плавную амплитудно-частотную характеристику, а также расширенный диапазон воспроизводимых частот. Теперь ее 
доработали и усовершенствовали, чтобы высоким качеством подтвердить репутацию техники высшего класса. С этим 
генератором Goldring Ethos воплощает идеальный образ звукоснимателя класса Hi-Fi — с кристально чистым звуком, 
предельно чуткий к мелочам и доставляющий удовольствие от прослушивания.

О СО БЕН Н О С Т И КО Н С Т Р У К Ц И И
• Игла с фирменной заточкой Line Contact гарантирует наиболее достоверную передачу высоких частот.

• Длина легкосплавного иглодержателя подобрана так, чтобы обеспечивать стабильную следящую способность 
иглы и оптимальное расстояние до канавки.

• Крестообразный сердечник катушки уменьшает массу подвижной системы и способствует более качественному 
разделению каналов для создания ярко выраженного стереозвучания.

• Оптимизированная подвеска в виде усовершенствованного демпфера придает нужную гибкость головке 
звукоснимателя для минимизации дефектов слежения и лучшей совместимости с различными тонармами.

• Неодимовый магнит, легкий и в то же время мощный, создает сильное однородное поле, способствуя 
сглаживанию амплитудно-частотной характеристики.

• Алюминиевый корпус держателя звукоснимателя обеспечивает жесткую механическую связь между движущей 
системой и тонармом для наиболее точного воспроизведения звуковой информации.

УС ТА Н О В К А ГОЛ О В К И З ВУ КО С Н И М АТ Е Л Я
Держатель головки звукоснимателя Ethos имеет стандартное расстояние между центрами крепления 12,7 мм 
(0,5 дюйма) и совместим со всеми тонармами с действующей массой от 4 до 18 г. Сначала снимите старую головку 
звукоснимателя с тонарма. Не снимая защитную крышку с иглы, подсоедините цветные провода тонарма к 
соответствующим выводам сзади новой головки (см. рис. 1): A — «земля» левая (синий), B — сигнальный левый 
(белый), C — «земля» правая (зеленый), D — сигнальный правый (красный).
Внимание! Ни в коем случае не припаивайте провода держателя звукоснимателя к выводам на головке. Нагрев 
выводов приведет к необратимому повреждению внутренних компонентов.

Используйте только поставляемые крепежные винты с головкой под шестигранный ключ. К звукоснимателю 
прилагаются винты двух размеров. Выберите наиболее короткие и обеспечивающие надежное крепление. Вставьте 
винты сверху и не до конца затяните их, чтобы положение головки относительно держателя можно было регулировать. 
Обратите внимание на то, что крепежные отверстия в корпусе звукоснимателя Ethos имеют резьбу, поэтому гайки при 
установке не потребуются (см. рис. 2).

Ю С Т И Р О В К А ГОЛ О В К И З ВУ КО С Н И М АТ Е Л Я
Чтобы точно установить головку в правильное положение относительно держателя звукоснимателя, обратитесь к 
инструкциям от производителя тонарма. Полноценная работа звукоснимателя возможна только после его правильной 
юстировки. Для этого следует использовать специальный юстировочный шаблон, позволяющий оптимально выставить 
вынос звукоснимателя.

Прежде чем затягивать оба винта с помощью прилагаемого шестигранного ключа, убедитесь, что горизонтальный 
угол погрешности (рис. 3) и вынос правильно настроены. Во избежание повреждения звукоснимателя не затягивайте 
винты слишком сильно. Напоследок проверьте и при необходимости отрегулируйте азимут (рис. 4) и вертикальный 
угол воспроизведения (рис. 5) согласно инструкциям производителя тонарма.

П РИ Ж И М Н А Я С И Л А
Рекомендуемая прижимная сила для звукоснимателей Ethos составляет 1,75 г. Процедуру настройки для вашего 
тонарма см. в соответствующей инструкции производителя. Перед настройкой прижимной силы обязательно снимите 
защитную крышку с иглы. Прижимная сила не должна превышать указанное предельное значение. Чтобы избежать 
повреждения иглы в промежутках, когда она не используется, не забывайте надевать на нее защитную крышку.

СО Е Д И Н ЕН И Е С Ф О Н О КО РРЕК ТО Р О М
Поскольку в звукоснимателях Ethos используется технология подвижной катушки, необходимо использовать только 
соответствующий разъем (вход MC) фонокорректора. Изначально сопротивление нагрузки необходимо установить 
на 100 Ом, но в дальнейшем его можно подрегулировать для более точной настройки звучания в соответствии с 
вашими предпочтениями. При регулировке сопротивления нагрузки следуйте инструкциям производителя вашего 
фонокорректора.

О БРА Щ ЕН И Е С И ГЛ О Й
Игла и иглодержатель — это крайне чувствительные компоненты, которые легко повредить. С ними следует 
обращаться с предельной осторожностью. Стальные предметы, например отвертка, будут притягиваться 
мощным магнитом в звукоснимателе. Поэтому необходимо проявлять особую осторожность, чтобы не допустить 
соприкосновения таких предметов с иглой.

З А М ЕН А И ГЛ Ы
Иглы Goldring производятся в соответствии с высочайшими отраслевыми стандартами. Тем не менее состояние 
иглы необходимо регулярно проверять. При надлежащем уходе алмазная игла фирменной заточки Line Contact 
может прослужить до 1000 часов, пока износ не приведет к заметному ухудшению эксплуатационных характеристик. 
Поврежденную или изношенную иглу следует немедленно заменить, поскольку она может необратимо повредить 
ваши любимые пластинки.

В звукоснимателях Ethos игла встроена в головку и не может быть заменена самостоятельно. В случае износа или 
повреждения иглы, для замены ее производителем обратитесь в магазин, где был приобретен звукосниматель, или 
напрямую в компанию Goldring через официальный сайт. 

Т Е Х Н ИЧ Е С К И Е Х А РА К Т ЕРИ С Т И К И
Характеристики модели
Название
Код изделия
Цвет
Тип звукоснимателя

Устройство
Форма заточки иглы
Радиус иглы
Материал иглодержателя
Материал обмоточного провода
Количество витков
Вид сердечника катушки
Магнит
Модель генератора
Материал корпуса головки
Заменяемость иглы

ГАРАНТИЯ
Головка звукоснимателя подлежит гарантийному обслуживанию в случае электрических и механических неисправностей 
в течение одного года с момента покупки. Данная гарантия не распространяется на изношенные иглы, а также 
аннулируется при несоблюдении инструкций, несанкционированном ремонте или внесении изменений в конструкцию.

Ethos
GL0003M
Серебристый
С подвижной катушкой

 
Vital, Line Contact
8 × 35 мкм (0,3 × 1,4 мил)
Алюминиевый сплав
                  Бескислородная медь
32 на канал
Крестообразный, пониженной массы
Неодимовый
GOL-1
Авиационный алюминий
Заменяется производителем

Характеристики преобразователя
Диапазон частот
частотная характеристика
Разбаланс каналов
Разделение каналов
Выходное напряжение
Статическая гибкость
Динамическая гибкость
Вертикальный угол

Электрические характеристики
Сопротивление нагрузки
Емкость нагрузки
Внутренняя индуктивность
Внутреннее сопротивление

Механические характеристики
Масса звукоснимателя
Общая масса (вкл. крепления)
Центры крепления
Прижимная сила

 
10 Гц–32 кГц
±2 дБ (35 Гц–18 кГц)
<1 дБ при 1 кГц
>30 дБ при 1 кГц
0,5 мВ ± 1 дБ при 1 кГц, 5 см/с (среднекв.)
25 мм/Н
15 мм/Н
20°

 
          100 Ом
          100–1000 пФ
          7,5 мкГн
          4 Ом

 
          7,7 г
          8,5 г
          12,7 мм (0,5 дюйма)
          1,5–2,0 г (1,75 г)

E T H O S
З В У К О С Н И М А Т Е Л Ь  С  П О Д В И Ж Н О Й  К А Т У Ш К О Й

感谢您购买 Goldring Ethos 立体声动圈式唱头。感谢您信任我们，使用我们的产品来欣赏音
乐；全新的 Goldring 唱头是音频重放过程的主要元件，并且是直接接触收藏的珍贵唱片的唯
一元件。

您可以放心，您并没有信错人。每一个 Ethos 唱头都要经过手工制作和调整，因此它将忠实地
再现完整的音乐，从力度最大的过渡到最小的微妙细微差别均可表现无余。

手工打造的 GOL-1 发生器最初是在唱片全盛时期开发的，用于实现平滑且扩展的频率响应
。现在，已对它进行重新设计和改进，更进一步提高了它的世界声誉。这个发生器有助于让 
Goldring Ethos 完美地演绎真正的高保真唱头应该是什么样子 – 注重细节、不受外界影响
、极尽享受。

设计特点
线接触唱针 - 能够完全精确地捕获高频细节。

铝悬臂 - 调整到理想长度，实现最佳循迹效果和骑乘高度。

十字形电枢- 减少移动质量并改进声道分离，以获得强有力的立体感。

优化了悬架 - 新改进的避震垫套更正了唱头的顺服度，可最大程度减少循迹错误并提高兼容性。

钕磁 - 轻且强大，可提供强有力的均匀磁场，从而获得更线性的频率响应。

铝机身外壳 - 将马达系统牢固的连接到拾音臂，以便获取最大数量的信息。

唱头安装
Ethos 唱头兼容有效质量为 4-18 g 且唱针保护装置具有标准 12.7 mm (0.5 in) 固定中心的
所有拾音臂。在开始之前，请从拾音臂上卸下旧唱头。在唱针保护装置仍在原位时，将彩色编
码的拾音臂引线连接至新唱头背后的相应连接端子（请见图 1）A=左冷（蓝色），B=左热（白
色），C=右冷（绿色），D=右热（红色）。

警告：在任何情况下均不应将唱针保护装置引线直接焊接到唱头上的接触端子。在接触端子上
产生的热量将会对内部元件造成不可逆转的损坏。

请仅使用提供的内六角头安装螺钉。唱头随附两种长度的螺钉；选择最短的螺钉进行安全装配
。将螺钉从顶部插入，松散地将唱头连接到唱针保护装置，以便仍然可以调整它的位置。请注意
，Ethos 唱头主体包含螺纹安装孔，因此在安装唱头时不需要螺母（请见图 2）。

唱头对齐
请查阅拾音臂制造商的说明正确设置唱头在唱针保护装置内的确切位置。只有在正确对齐的情
况下，唱头才能发挥出它的最大潜力。为了正确对齐，必须使用唱针量角器设置最佳悬垂距离。

在使用提供的内六角扳手拧紧两个螺钉之前，务必正确设置唱头的天顶角（图 3）和悬垂距离
。为了避免造成损坏，请勿将螺钉拧得过紧。最后，确保正确设置唱头的方位角（图 4）和垂直
循轨角（图 5），如有必要，请参见拾音臂制造商的说明做出调整。

放音重量
Ethos 唱头的推荐放音重量是 1.75 g。请查看制造商的说明获取您的拾音臂特定的设置过程
。在设置放音重量之前，不要忘记拆下唱针保护装置。不要超过指定的最大放音重量。为了防
止在不使用时造成损坏，请记得重新装配唱针保护装置。

连接前置放大器
Ethos 唱头配备了动圈技术，因此仅应该连接到唱机前置放大器的 MC 输入。负载电阻最初应
设置为 100 Ω，但可以进行调整，以便将唱头的音色微调至自己的个人品味。请查阅唱机前置
放大器制造商的说明获取有关调整负载电阻的指导。

爱护唱针
唱针组件是一个精细机械装置，很容易就会遭到损坏。在处理时应极其小小。诸如螺丝刀等钢
制物品会受到唱头中的强力磁石吸引。必须倍加小心，防止此类物品移向唱针。

更换唱针
Goldring 唱针是按照最高可能标准进行制造的。然而，应定期检查唱针的情况，这一点很重
要。如果保养得当，则一个线接触钻石唱针最长可以持续使用 1000 小时，然后才会察觉到由
于磨损而带来的性能下降。在唱针损坏或磨损后，将对收藏的珍贵唱片带来无可挽回的损坏，
应积极予以更换。

Ethos 唱头采用的是一体式唱针，用户无法更换。如果唱针磨损或损坏，请告诉高保真音响设备
经销商或通过 Goldring 网站直接联系 Goldring，以便安排在我们的工厂中更换您的唱针。

技术规格
型号说明
名称：
产品代码：
颜色：
唱头类型：

构造
唱针外形:
唱针半径：
悬臂：
线圈电线：
线圈绕组：
电枢类型：
磁铁:
发生器型号：
主体材料：
备用唱针：

保修
此唱头如在购买日起一年内出现电气和机械故障，将提供保修。此保修不包括唱针磨损，并且在不
遵照说明操作或者试图在未经授权的情况下进行任何改装、维修或改动时，此保修将失去效力。

Ethos
GL0003M
银色
动圈

 
别致的线接触
8 x 35 μm (0.3 x 1.4 mil)
铝合金
无氧铜
每通道 32 绕组
低质量十字形状
钕
GOL-1
航空铝
工厂更换

传感器特性
频率范围：
频率响应:
通道平衡：
通道分离：
灵敏度：
静顺服：
动顺服：
垂直循轨角：

电气特性
负载电阻：
负载电容：
内部电感：
内部电阻：

机械特性
唱头质量：
总质量（包括附件）：
固定中心：
放音重量：

 
10 Hz - 32 kHz
± 2 dB (35 Hz - 18 kHz)
1 kHz 时 <1 dB
1 kHz 时 >30 dB
1 kHz，5 cm/s (rms) 时 0.5 mV ± 1 dB
25 mm/N
15 mm/N
20°

 
100 Ω
100 - 1000 pF
通常 7.5 μH
通常 4 Ω

 
              7.7 g
              8.5 g
              12.7 mm (0.5 in)
              1.5 - 2.0 g (1.75 g)

E T H O S
动 圈 式 唱 头

数ある製品からGoldring（ゴールドリング）「Ethos（エトス）」ムービングコイル カートリッジをお選びいただ
き誠にありがとうございます。カートリッジは、オーディオにおけるアナログ再生で重要な役割を果たし、お客様
の貴重なアナログレコードと直接接触する唯一のオーディオ製品です。
お客様にご満足いただけるよう最大限の努力をしております。Ethosのカートリッジは一つずつ手作りして調整
を行い、大音量時のダイナミックな低音から極めて微妙なニュアンスまで、音楽を完璧かつ忠実に再現します。
手作業で制作されるGOL-1ジェネレータは、スムーズで豊かな周波数応答のために、アナログレコードの全
盛期に開発された手法を踏襲していますが、さらなる評価を獲得するために多くの改善が加えられました。
このジェネレータが搭載されているGoldring Ethosは、細部のディテールまでを忠実に再生し、干渉がなく
、フラットで素晴らしいサウンドを提供する真のハイファイカートリッジと言える製品です。
設計上の特徴
ラインコンタクト・スタイラス － 高周波のディテールまで完璧かつ忠実に再現。
硬質特殊合金カンチレバー － 理想的なトラッキングを実現するために、長さを再調整。
クロスシェイプ・アーマチュア － 部品質量を減少させ、チャンネル分離を改善して完璧なステレオイメージを実現。
サスペンションの最適化 － 改善を重ねた新しいサスペンション・ダンパーが適切なカートリッジ・コンプライアンス
を設定し、トラッキングミスを最小限に抑え、対応性を改善。
ネオジウム・マグネット － 軽量で強力なマグネットにより、均一な磁場を提供し、より素晴らしい周波数応答
を実現。
アノダイズ処理されたアルミ製ボディシェル － 超硬質な仕上げとエネルギー伝達スピードの向上によって、音
楽を極めて忠実に再現。
カートリッジの搭載
Ethosカートリッジは、実質的な搭載可能重量が4～18gで標準的な12.7mm (0.5インチ) の取り付け
穴間隔のヘッドシェルがあるトーンアームならば、問題なく取り付けが可能です。作業を開始する前に、トーンア
ームから既存のカートリッジを取り外してください。スタイラスカバーを取り外さずに、トーンアームの色分けされて
いる銅線を、Ethosカートリッジの背面にある接続端子に接続します（図1参照）。A=コールド左 (青)、B=
ホット左 (白)、C=コールド右 (緑)、D=ホット右 (赤)。
警告：ヘッドシェルの銅線は、どのような状況であってもカートリッジの接続端子に直接ハンダ付けしない
でください。接続端子に熱を加えると、内部部品に修復不可能な損傷が生じます。
付属の取り付け用ネジのみを使用してください。カートリッジには、2種類の長さのネジが付属しています。し
っかりと固定できる最短のネジを選択してください。上からネジを差し込み、位置を調整できるようにカートリ
ッジを多少緩くヘッドシェルに取り付けます。Ethosカートリッジ本体の設置穴にはネジ山が設けられている
ため、ナットは不要です（図2参照）。
カートリッジの調整
トーンアームメーカーの説明書に従い、ヘッドシェル内の正しい位置にカートリッジを配置します。カートリッジの
性能を確実に引き出すには、正しいセッティングが不可欠です。正しくセッティングを行うには、アームに付属し
ているセッティングシート等を使用して最適な位置を確認する必要があります。
まず、カートリッジの上部から見た角度（図3参照）と前後の距離が正しく設定されていることを確認してか
ら、付属の六角レンチを使用して両方のネジを締めます。損傷を防止するために、ネジを締めすぎないように
注意してください。最後に、カートリッジの水平方向から見た角度（図4参照）および垂直トラッキングアング
ル（図5参照）が正しく設定されていることを確認し、必要に応じてトーンアームのメーカーの説明書に従って
調整します。
針圧調整
Ethosカートリッジの推奨針圧は1.75gです。ご使用のトーンアームでのセットアップ手順については、メーカーの
説明書を参照してください。針圧を調整する前に、忘れずスタイラスカバーを外してください。針圧は上限であ
る2.0gを超えないようにご注意ください。使用しないときの損傷を防止するために、使用後はスタイラスカバー
を忘れず装着してください。
フォノアンプの接続
Ethosカートリッジではムービングコイル技術が採用されているため、フォノアンプやＭＣ入力を持つプリアンプ等
のMC入力のみに接続してください。負荷抵抗は最初100Ωに設定し、後はお好みに合わせて調整してくださ
い。負荷抵抗の調整方法については、フォノアンプの説明書を参照してください。
スタイラスの取り扱い
スタイラスやカンチレバー、ジェネレータ部は、損傷しやすくデリケートです。十分注意して取り扱ってください。ドライ
バーなどのスチール製品は、カートリッジの強力なマグネットに引き付けられるため、スタイラスに当たらないよう十
分にご注意ください。
スタイラスの交換
Goldringのスタイラスは最高の水準で製造されていますが、定期的にスタイラスの状態を確認してください
。適切に管理すると、ラインコンタクト式ダイヤモンドスタイラスは、その性能に感知可能な劣化が現れるまで、
最大1,000時間にわたり使用できます。スタイラスに損傷や摩耗があると、貴重なレコードに損傷が及ぶた
め、直ちに交換してください。
Ethosカートリッジのスタイラスは組み込み式で、ユーザーによる交換はできません。本体交換となります。スタイ
ラスに摩耗や損傷が生じた場合は、オーディオ販売店にご相談いただくか、代理店である株式会社ナスペック
までご連絡ください。
技術仕様
機種についての情報
名称：
製品コード：
色：
カートリッジタイプ：
構造
スタイラスプロファイル
スタイラス半径：
カンチレバー：
コイルワイヤ：
コイル巻き：
アーマチュアタイプ：
マグネット：
ジェネレータ機種：
本体素材：
交換用スタイラス：

保証
本カートリッジは、ご購入から1年間にわたり電気的、機械的故障に対して保証されています。スタイラスの
摩耗は本保証の対象外です。取扱手順をお守りいただけない場合、または無承認の改変、修理、変更が
試みられた場合は、本保証が無効になります。

Ethos
GL0003M
シルバー
ムービングコイル
 
バイタルラインコンタクト
8 x 35 μm (0.3 x 1.4 mil)
アルミ合金
無酸素銅
各チャンネル32
十字型、低質量
ネオジム
GOL-1
航空機用アルミ
工場で交換可能

トランスデューサ特性
周波数範囲：
周波数応答:
チャンネルバランス：
チャンネル分離：
感度：
スタティックコンプライアンス：
ダイナミックコンプライアンス：
バーティカルトラッキングアングル：
電気特性
負荷抵抗：
負荷容量：
内部インダクタンス：
内部抵抗：
機械的特性
カートリッジ質量：
総質量（装具込み)：
装具中央：
プレイ時重量

 
10 Hz～32 kHz
± 2 dB (35 Hz～18 kHz)
1 kHzで1 dB未満 
1 kHzで30 dB未満
1 kHzで0.5mV±1dB、5cm/秒(rms)
               25 mm/N
               15 mm/N
               20°
 
100 Ω
100～1,000 pF
7.5 μH（典型値）
4 Ω（典型値）
 
     7.7 g
     8.5 g
     12.7 mm (0.5インチ)
     1.5～2.0 g (1.75 g)

E T H O S
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